[RoNovosT]

OWNER'S
MANUAL

Models
P-6200 & P-6300

No. C108 09/96



Copyright © Les Machineries Pronovost Inc., 1996

All rights reserved.
Printed in Canada.



m
TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section Item Page
1 INEPOAUCHOM covvriresininsssisitsissssnerrnssnssssssssssssssssesesssssssnsnsasensasassssaes vhesessassnnsansenaas 5
2 SALELY cuvererrrrersesssesssssssssasssssssssssssssnsasssasssssrssssessssasesessssssssonsesesessasassans teeenennssosarnsae 6

GENEral SAEtY ......coeieeeireii ettt e a et et 6

Safety In OPETAION .......cccrvirvmrinnierreccseeeeressesees st sess e essessaeesseeseeasssessssessanss 6

Safety with MaiNteNance ........couermmemerernenensiesneseesirssssssisnrseesssesssessesmssssssesesess 7

Safety in TIANSPOIE c.vuivuierrecversesnsimneseess st e s sttt e ses e eeeseseenessserens 7

SAFELY I STOTAZE ...ev ettt s ettt eesseeea e sesassransneseeas 7

3 Decals........ buetsmnsnssassnsenssnsssasassansansataRs . vresnsnassansnieness 8
SATELY DIECAIS 11t sttt st se et s s e res 8

Maintenance DECALS.........cooverrieciriercteietee et see s et eaes 9

4 STATE-UP worvvrirernsnensniresssmsssssmsnsassmsesssssssasssassersrasares “ w10
Basic Start-up ProCedUIEs.........ccoiviimmmmiiiecetceeieeeeceeces o esosstsseeecsseessesssesasenens 10

Ground Preparation ...........ccecciiiiecnece e sessccssorssossseesesessesesssssessesens 11

Adjustments of SIATUDE ......c.oeeeiriiririeee ettt seesee 11

InStallation OF TUDE ......cccvvvveciieisisint ettt s orsseeeseaeane 13

OPCIALION 11vivisceii et s s st s s e oo ee s s sneneara s 15

Steering the SIlaTUDE ......ccoeeveivccreccsei et eeer s e ere s seen e 17

5 Maintenance........ccomuiseessserssersrersnsssssesssssnsnesasnns .. 18
6 STOTAGE ceevrritiiiicrisirecrernsasrirmsrissssseerssnsnesssssssssssssssarssss 19
7 SPECIfICALIONS .uvviiiieierinrriiinniniisicesneessnesessssesssssermsnssssnssssess 20
8 PArts LISt ocvesiiiiiiiimininniinsninsnmniscssssiissssssisnmrsssssssssssesesssssssssssassasass ST 21
SilaTube P-6200 ASSEINDLY ..c.covveveeercericirecerne st ssesereeseseseeeseseeeesesessanes 21

SilaTube P-6300 ASSEIDLY ...c.ccvvreeeriecieece et seess et e s e enenas e 24

Detail of Arch Model P-0200 .......coooeovvveiiieecceeeniis e neeeerees st s sanens 27

Detail of Arch Model P-6300 ......covmereeeniecceecee et 28

Automatic System Detail.........ovvveceiiiecees e e e e 29

Arch Cylinder P-6200 ..........ccoooeeevvimiiinerensis e ssesesssscsssesssesesesesosonseseens 30

Arch eylinder P-6300 .......c.cooimimirnircirir s eseses e neene 31

Pusher Cylinder # 20072 ... sss e sasse e e 32

6 Spool Control Valve # 32111 ...t et esee s e 33

1 Spool Control Valve (SD4 standard) # 32235......cccuvvvieerieneeres s 34

1 Spool Control Valve (SD4 modified) # 32232 ..cuevereerieerceeee s 35

Engine Assembly With PUMD ...ccccriiiiiicc et sase s 36

HUD HIOO0 c.oviiiiiiceeccininsstsen st sens sttt ssses st s s eseasssss e en s anee 37

HUD H2500 1..voviiisineiierer et b st ses s s e nan e 38

Iy draulic SYSIEM vovvviriiiirereeeceririccereiess et st ese et reeeseestereneseenennnn 39

Hydraulic Steering Option .i.vuieerieiriesesss st ssssss st rsssssessene 42

EIECHTIC CITCUIL 1.ttt s s eere e e s s ene e ene e seeee e ane 43

9 Torque Chart ... cnisiiiiienssesssssmsssss e dd
10 WarTANLY ...covviiiisncscsisisisssssnensnsasesssssssssensanrsssens - e 45







INTRODUCTION

CONGRATULATIONS!

Thank you for choosing PRONOVOST. We are
confident this equipment will meet your requirements
in terms of quality, performance and reliability.

This manual was prepared to assist you in the safe
operation of your new SilaTube. It contains important
information which will help you achieve excellent
returns with your tubing-machine for years to come.

Please read this manual completely before operating
your SilaTube and keep it for future reference.

Before starting the machine, you or any other person
who will be operating the SilaTube must familiarize
yourself with the safety recommendations and the
operating instructions. Please read carefully and be
sure to understand and follow all recommendations
and procedures.

In this manual, the right and left sides of the SilaTube
are identified while standing at the discharge end of
the machine and facing it.

If you require additional information on your
SilaTube, please contact your PRONOVOST Dealer.

NOW take a moment to enter the model, serial number
and the date of purchase of your SilaTube in the space
provided.

When ordering parts from your Dealer, please refer to
these numbers for a fast and efficient service. Use
PRONOVOST parts for replacement.

The model and serial numbers are on the nameplate
shown on Fig. 1.

Figure 1

MODEL: &

SERIAL NO.: £
£

DATE OF PURCHASE;



SAFETY

GENERAL SAFETY

WHEN YOU SEE THIS SYMBOL

ATTENTION!

BE ALERT
YOUR SAFETY IS INVOLVED

This symbol « SAFETY ALERT)» is used in this
manual and on the safety decals on the SilaTube. It
warns you of the possibility of danger. Carefully read,
understand and follow all safety recommendations
before operating the SilaTube.

1)

3

4)

3)

Careful operation is the best assurance against
accidents. Carefully read this manual and the
motor manual and follow all recommendations
before operating your SilaTube. It is the owner’s
responsibility to make sure that anyone who will
operate the SilaTube will read these manuals
before operating the equipment,

Never let a child operate the SilaTube.

Do not modify the SilaTube. Any non authorized
modification may affect the efficiency and/or
safety of the equipment.

Never operate the SilaTube with defective parts or
if damaged in any way. Have it repaired before
operating.

Make sure all fasteners are in place and properly
secured or tightened. Refer to torque chart on
page 44,

6)

9)

Avoid wearing loose fitting clothing when
working with the SilaTube. These could get
entangled in moving parts of the equipment and
cause accidents,

Keep motor clean and exempt of dust and debris.

Before using the SilaTube, inspect the area where
it is to be used and remove any object which could
hamper normal operation or damage the plastic
tube.

Hydraulic fluids under pressure can damage your
skin. Do not use your hands to locate a leak.

10) Plastic bags are impervious to air. Keep them

away from children to avoid suffocation.

11) When using a tractor equipped with a spear, be

extremely careful. Always lower the spear to the
ground before leaving your tractor.

12) Do not store, spill or use fuel near a flame, a hot

engine or stove,

SAFETY IN OPERATION

1)

4

Be sure there are no obstructions around the
equipment and that no one stands near the
SilaTube when in operation.

Always refuel equipment when outside and away
from flames or sparks.

Never run the engine inside. Do not operate the
engine in a confined or non ventilated area.
Carbon monoxide is a colorless, odorless and
deadly gas.

Be careful when adjusting equipment with engine
running.



m
SAFETY (cont’d)

5} Keep hands, feet, hair and clothing away from SAFETY IN TRANSPORT

moving parts.
_ 1} Be sure to engage the two safety locks (A Figure 2)
6) Should you need to step onto the SilaTube for provided for the rear wheels hydraulic cylinders (B 2
whatever reasons, ALWAYS stop the motor since Figure 2).
there is RISK OF SERIOUS INJURY if not
stopped. 2) Check local regulations for the transport of your
. StlaTube on the road.
7) Do not refill fuel tank with engine running,.
Always let the engine cool off for a couple of 3) Be alert when pulling the SilaTube on the road.
minutes before refilling. Always use approved Do not allow anyone to stand on it while in mo-
fuel containers. tion.

8) Do not operate the engine if fuel is spilled. Move 4) The road speed should be such as to maintain full

equipment away from the spill and avoid any control over steering and braking,
spark until the complete evaporation of the fuel.

5} Be careful while backing up.
9) Do not smoke while refucling.

L , SAFETY IN STORAGE
10} Do not operate engine with any accumulation of
hay, leaves, dirt or any other combustible material

near the exhaust muffler. 1) Letengine cool and drain fuel from tank.

2) Do not let children play in the area where the

11) Avoid touching the hot muffler and cooling fins SilaTube is stored.

since they could cause burns to your skin.

3) Do not leave a Tube installed on the SilaTube.

SAFETY WITH MAINTENANCE
) 4) Do not let the SilaTube stand on the tires. Lower
1) Perform the SilaTube maintenance according to it to the ground or on wooden blocks. THIS
the recommendations contained in this manual, WILL AVOID ANY ACCIDENTAL
CRUSHING OF ANIMALS OR ANYONE
2) Stop engine and relieve all hydraulic pressures WHO COULD CRAWL UNDER THE
before doing inspection, maintenance or repairs, EQUIPMENT.

3) Do not check spark with spark plug or wire
removed. Use the appropriate testing equipment.

4) Regularly check fuel lines and fittings for leaks.
Replace if necessary.

Figure 2
-7.




DECALS

SAFETY DECALS

The safety decals are affixed wherever special safety A AT TE N TI N
precautions are indicated. Locate them on the ma-

chine and read them carefully. If a decal is damaged,

lost or illegible, install a new one. Each decal is FOR SAFE OPERATION, FOLLOW OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
identified with a letter and part number. The following IN OPERATOR'S MANUAL,
3 photos indicate where each one must be installed. KEEP MANDS, FEET AND CLOTHINGS AWAY FROM POWER
DRIVEN PARTS.

STOP ENGINE BEFORE LEAVING THE EQUIPMENT.

MACHINE HAS TO BE COMPLETELY STOPPED BEFORE
STARTING TO ADJUST OR LUBRICATE.

KEEP PEOPLE AND PETS AT SAFE DISTANCE FROM MACHINE,

KEEP ALL GUARDS AND SHIELDS IN PLACE.
S

POUR UN FONCTHIONNEMENT SECURITAIRE SUIVRE LES
INSTRUCTIONS DANS LE MANUEL D'OPERATION.

A DANGER

TO AVOID SERIOUS INJURIES, KEEP CLEAR OF
EQUIPMENT WHILE IN OPERATION.

GARDER LES MAINS, PIEDS ET VETEMENTS ELOIGNES DES
ELEMENTS MOBILES OU ROTATIFS,

AVANT DE QUITTER LA MACHINE ARRETER LE MOTEUR.

ARRETER COMPLETEMENT LA MACHINE POUR EFFECTUER
L'ENTRETIEN ET L'AJUSTEMENT.
POUR EVITER DES BLESSURES GRAVES SE TENIR

LOIN DE CET EQUIPEMENT ’_ORSQU'IL EST EN GARDER LES GENS ET LES ANIMAUX A UNE DISTANCE

SECURITAIRE.
MARCHE,
GARDER TOUS LES ECRANS PROTECTEUR EN mc:.n
Figure 3 Figure §
Decal A Partno.. A101  Decal B Part no.: A102

Figure 4 Figure 6
-8-



DECALS (cont'd)

M\ ADANGER /777

Figure 7
Decal C Part no.: A103

Figure 8

MAINTENANCE DECALS

The maintenance decals indicate the points requiring
lubrication. Refer to the maintenance section for more

ATTENTION

CHECK OIL LEVEL
PERIODICALLY.

VERIFIER LE NIVEAU
D'HUILE PERIODIQUE-
MENT.

Figure 9 Part no.: A104

Figure 10

—

Figure 11 Part no.: A 106




e,
STARTING-UP

BASIC START-UP PROCEDURES

STEP 1 APPLIES ONLY TO THE P-6300.

1) Please note, for shipment, the engine is
temporarily mounted in the transport position in
order not to exceed the legal width allowed on the
road. Consequently, it must be re-positioned
properly before starting. (Fig. 12)

2) Do not forget to unlock the hydraulic jack before
lowering and always lock it when in the retracted
position. (Fig. 13)
Figure 12
3) Verify for adequate tightness of all fastening
devices. Refer to torque chart on page 44,

4) Lubricate all points and guide mechanisms
requiring grease, with a high quality lithium base
grease containing molybdenum disulfide (Mo$, )
such as «Esso Unirex EP1 Moly», «<DARINA
XL-Multi Season Moly, Grade #1» from Shell or
equivalent.

5) Check oil level in hydraulic reservoir. Use good
quality tractor transmission and hydraulic system
oil such as «Trans Hydraulic Duratran» from Petro
Canada, <kDONAX TD» from Shell or equivalent.

Figure 13 .
6) Check tire pressure and adjust according to

recommendation indicated on the tires.
7y Check engine oil level.
8) Check the operation of all hydraulic cylinders.

9) Check the operation of the bale pusher
mechanism. It must operate freely and return to its
starting position automatically. Should the valve
(A Fig. 14) not engage positively, adjust the rod
end clevis (B Fig. 14).

Figure 14

-10 -



STARTING-UP (cont’d)

10) Check and if necessary, adjust the length of travel
of the pusher by changing the position of lug "A"
figure 15. To prevent bottomming of the piston,
always keep 4" to %" of travel at either end of the
cylinders. The retracted position is adjusted in the
same manner with lug "B" figure 15.

11) Check the surface of the stretcher arms for
smoothness. Any mark or protrusion could cause

tears to the Tube.

GROUND PREPARATION
Figure 15

1) Choose a dry and well drained area.

2) Level and clean up site where the tubes will be
used.

3) If possible, provide a sand bed of 2" to 3" (5-8
cm.) thick. This will help reduce damage from
rodents,

ADJUSTMENT OF SILATUBE

STEP 1 APPLIES ONLY TO THE P-6300

1} Position the six (6) stretcher hydraulic cylinder
assemblies according to the size of ProTube used.
Use the inside holes for 4 ft. tubes, 48" to 56" (1.22
to 1.42 m) (Fig.16). Use the outside holes for 5 ft.
tubes, 56" to 66" (1.42 to 1.68 m) (Fig.17).

Figure 16

2) Locate the rear end of the SilaTube approximately
5'(1.5m) away from the point where you want to
position the end of the tube. This will compensate
if there is some slippage of the first couple of
bales until there is enough ground friction to push
the SilaTube forward.

Figure 17

-11-



A

STARTING-UP (cont'd)

3)

4)

3)

Figur 18 6)

Figure 19

Figure 20

-12-

Adjust guides (A Fig.18) according to the width of
the bales. Use turnbuckles provided (B Fig.18).

Adjust tongue to its most inward position, If there
is a risk of interference with the front of the
tractor or with uneven ground, it is recommended
to remove it. (Fig. 19)

Adjust rear wheels in order to have a minimum
amount of ground friction with the rear end of the
SilaTube (Fig. 20) while keeping it in contact with
the ground.

For maximum operating speed, you may set the
engine to full throttle, although it is preferable to
run it a speed closer to your rate of bale supply to
machine. This will result in a more economical
operation.



STARTING-UP (cont'd)

INSTALLATION OF THE PROTUBE

To facilitate this procedure, adhere to the following
sequence:

1) Startengine.
2) Close the stretcher arms to the most inward

position and pull out the tube support plate. (Fig.
2D

. 3) Install tube on the stretcher arms. Place it so that
Figure 2'; ' ' ' the tube name is facing outside when it unfolds.
Slide it carefully to the bottom of the stretcher -
arms and between the two bottom plates, being
careful to remove all wrinkles, since they could
cause some tearing of the tube. (Fig. 22)

4) At this stage, apply a SLIGHT AMOUNT OF
TENSION to the tube.
P-6200: Open each pair of stretcher arms until the
end of the internal square tubing reaches the pilot
hole of the outer tube. (Fig. 23)
P-6300: Open each pair of stretcher arms until the
pilot hole in the square tubing reaches the lower
end of the guide tube. (Fig. 24)

Figure 22 ) 5) Do-nc_)t forget to fl'u]ly retractl the tube support plate
until it is locked in place, (Fig. 25)

Figure 23 Figure 24

-13-



e ———————
STARTING-UP (cont'd)

6) Again check the tube position (Fig. 26) and
eliminate any wrinkles. Next, cut off all ties (Fig
27).

7) Now it’s time to close the end of the tube. Pull out
the outer ply for approximately 36" (91 cm) and
tie properly. (Fig. 28 and Fig. 29)

8) STRETCH THE TUBE ONLY WHEN
READY TO OPERATE. It may lose some of its
memory if kept stretched for too long a period of
time. If you must stop loading bales for a while,
BRING THE TUBE DOWN TO A
MODERATE TENSION.

4 Figure 25

Figure 26 Figure 28

Figure 27 Figure 29

-14 -



STARTING-UP (cont'd)

1)

2)

Figure 30
3)

4)

3)

6)

Figure 31
7

8)

Figure 32

-15.

OPERATION

Before loading the first bale, disengage the pusher
control valve by flipping the safety lock outward.
(Fig. 30) Load the first bale on the machine,
operate the control valve manually until the bale
approaches the arms and stop it there.

Stretch the tube by operating the three valves
SIMULTANEOUSLY (Fig. 31) to obtain a
CLEARANCE OF APPROXIMATELY 2" to 3"
between the bale and the tube (Fig. 32). Readjust
stretcher arms individually if necessary.

At this point, check again the rear wheels
adjustment for minimum ground friction (step 5,
page 12) before engaging the bale pusher valve.

Reset the safety lock by pushing it fully inward.
Engage the valve manually to complete the cycle
automatically.

It is recommended to use a spear (single or dou-
ble} on your loader to drop the bales onto the
SilaTube.

Once the bale is dropped, back up immediately to
make room for the SilaTube's forward movement.

After the first 3 or 4 bales, lower the rear of the
SilaTube to increase ground friction.This will
ensure that the bales will be real tight against each
other in the Protube.

Towards the end of the tube, keep at least 36" (91
cm) of plastic, in order to allow for proper closure
of the tube.



“

STARTING-UP (cont'd)

9) To push the last bale into the tube, install the pusher
extension supplied with the SilaTube. (Fig. 33)

10) Manually engage the pusher valve to initiate the
last bale cycle. (Fig. 34)

11) Remove the pusher extension and store it in it's
receptacle on the right hand side of the SilaTube.
(Fig. 35)

12) Close up end of tube as previously described.
(Fig. 28 & Fig. 29)

Figure 33

13) Regularly inspect the tubes. If torn or punctured,
repair openings with proper means.

Figure 34

Figure 35

-16 -



STARTING-UP (cont'd)

. STEERING THE SILATUBE

1) A triangular shape hoop has been installed on the
fixed section of the tongue (Fig. 36). This
provides a quick and efficient method to influence
or change the direction of travel of the SilaTube
without leaving the tractor. Simply insert the bale
spear in the lower part of the triangle on the side
you wish to shift the SilaTube and lift slightly.

2) Ifthe SilaTube has a tendency to always turn on
the same side, you may adjust the direction of the
whecels with the help of turnbuckles. (Fig. 37)

Figure 36

3} A hydraulic steering control mechanism is also
available as an option, in this case, an additional
control valve (Fig. 38) and an additional cylinder
(2.5" x 8" stroke) are required (Fig. 39).

Figure 37

Figure 38 Figure 39

-17-



m

MAINTENANCE

Refer to the manufacturer’s instructions for the
engine.

Use a high quality lithium base grease containing
molybdenum disulfide (MoS, ) such as «Esso
Unirex EP1 Moly», «kDARINA XL-Multi Season
Moly, Grade #1» from Shell or equivalent.

Wipe off all grease fittings with a clean cloth
before adding grease in order to avoid injecting
dirt or sand.

Repair or replace damaged grease fittings.

Lubricate long pusher guides every 8 hours of
operation,

Lubricate stretcher arms guides every 20 hours of
operation,

Lubricate all grease fittings every 20 hours of
operation,

Open, clean and lubricate wheel bearings once a
year.

Check oil level in hydraulic reservoir every 20
hours of operation. If necessary add good quality
trans hydraulic oil such as «Trans Hydraulic
Duratrany from Petro-Canada, «DONAX TD»
from Shell or equivalent.

10) Change oil filter after the first 50 hours of

operation and then every 250 hours. Use
replacement filter no, K-22001, PRONOVOST
part No. 32007,

11) Check all nuts and bolts once a year. If necessary

use torque chart on page 44.

12) Check all bolts on wheels after first 5 hours of

operation and then every 50 hours.

13} Check tire pressure every 50 hours. Adjust

-18-

according to manufacturer’s recommendation
indicated on the tires.



e ——————————————— .

STORAGE

Store the SilaTube in a cool, dry place.
Lower the SilaTube frame on wooden blocks.

Keep tires off the ground and cover them if left
exposed to the sun.

Keep all piston rods in the retracted position, This
will assure better protection against the elements.

6)

7

-19.

Clean your SilaTube.
Touch-up or repaint if necessary.
Lubricate all points before storage.

Drain all fuel from tank and follow engine
manufacturer's storage recommendations.



ﬁ
__'-—-_-n—_,-——'_

SPECIFICATIONS
SilaTube model P-6200 P-6300
Overall length 165" (4.19 m} 165" {4.19 m)
{without the 8%" (21.6 cm) tongue) {without the 8%" (21.6 cm} tongue)
Overall width 100" {2.54 m) 112" {2.85m)
104" (2,64 m) (without tires & motor in transport pasftion)
Height 92" (2.34 m} {transport position) 93" (2,36 m) {transpart position)

Bale diametar

48" to 56" (1.22 4 1.42 m) diameter

48" to 66" (1.22 & 1.68 m) diameter

Adaptor for stretcher arm

for smaller hales

bales 44" to 52" {1.12 3 1.32 m} diameter
Option {P-6210)

hales 44" to 52" {1.12 3 1.32 m) diameter
Option (P-6310)

Engine HONDA 9 HP HONDA 9 HP
Manual starting Standard Standard
Electric starting Option Option

Two stages hyd. pump

J gal at 2500 psi { 11 gal at 1100 psi

J gal at 2500 psi{ 11 gal at 1100 psi

Front hub

cap. 1000 Ibs {450 kg) 4 bolts

cap. 2500 Ibs {1136 kg} 5 bolts

Rear hub cap. 2500 Ibs (1136 kg) 5 bolts cap. 2500 lbs {1136 kg) & bolts

Front rim 16" x 6" - 4 balts 10" x 6" - 5 bolts

Rear rim 15" x 5" - 5 holts 15" x 6" - 6 bolts

Front tires 20.5" x 8" x 10" - 4 plys (with tube} 20.5" x 8" x 10" - 4 plys {with tube)
Rear tires 6.7" x 15" - B plys (with tube) 7.6 x 15" - 6 plys {with tube)
Perfarmance 70 to 100 bales per hour 70 to 100 bales per hour

0il tank capacity 5.75 gal US (4.75 gal imp.) (21.75 liters) 5.75 gal US (4.75 gal imp) {21.75 liters)

Hyd. steering adjustment

Option (P-8235)

Option (P-6235)

Working lights Option Option

Road lights Option Option

Motorized moving kit Option Option

Hitch weight 1360 Ibs (612 k) app. 1410 Ibs {635 kg) app.
Total weight 3900 ibs (1755 kg} app. 4150 Ihs (1868 kg) app.

Design and specifications subject to change without notice.

PLASTIC TUBES TO USE ACCORDING TO BALES DIAMETER

P-6200 & P-6300 | For bales 44" to 52" (1.12 4 1.32m) diameter Lay flat 69" (1.75 m} (Use with adaptor for stretcher arms}
P-6200 & P-6300 | For bales 48" to 56" {1.22 4 1.42 m) diameter Lay flat 73%" (1.87 m)
P-6300 ONLY For bales 56" to 65" (1.42 & 1.68 m) diameter Lay flat 86" {2.18 m)

-20-



SILATUBE P-6200 ASSEMBLY




SILATUBE P-6200 ASSEMBLY (cont'd)

REF.

OB WN =

oo, pELLLAEPRAPRPOQOWRRWWOWOWWNNNBMNMRORNRNMNRNR & 0 4 e e s 3 3 3 e e
UI-POJN---‘AO(.Om‘-IODU‘I-wa—‘Otom‘slU)thN—'O(Dm\-lmm-PﬁwMﬂO(OOQ\JO)mU'I-h(.OI\J—‘O

PART #

32107
32108
Std.
25TRO8
D-80051
110-03441
32218
R-1555
PN-6.7015
32034
Std.

Std.
32232
32111

PN-20.58
R-1064
53015
32112
32113
32114
Std.
32115
32116
32117
32118
25TRO4
32119
32019
20172
32205
32121
32122
Std
32123
Std.
32124
Std.
32022
321908
Std.
32008
32198
32024
DA3070-56
Std.
32206
32128
Std.
Std.
32014
Std
32025
130-04281
130-04271

DESCRIPTION aTty

Bolt 72" NC x %" 1g + NUE & I0CK WASHET 1uviiieiiiiiiiiieeeeeereesteriiesseseierersssssssssssssmmaeesso
Cylinder 2.5" X 8" StANAAN ........ccciiiierieeeeee s rreeeearerereeesessiisesssssssnsssssrannsses
T S e PR
Left reAr Axle ... oo e ey e e e e ra et et
Hub H-2500 {588 details P. 38) uvieeiiiiiiiiiiiiis i ceese s e e e s eeeeeeeeeeeeeemnm e eesssessee e
FIM T8 X B X B oottt eee e bbb rrr e e e e e aeaeeseesssssererasaaaa e eres
Tire 6.7 X 15 - B ply + tube B.70 X 15 TR-T5 ..iviieiirciiirrriieeerrrrerressseesssssrssssssnnsesss
Pin for rear axle (P-B200) .........coiiiiivimreeee e eeeeeseeessseesn s sttt nnn e aess
Cotter PiN B/3Z" X 112" 10 1ottt e ettt e e e esaetaes e e e e e reons
Grease Fitling %4 "-28 Straight .....oiiiiiiirri e eere s e eeesessststsessmmm et eeson
1 spool control valve (SD4 modified) (see details P.35) .uieiie i eeieeseeeres s
6 spool control valve (see details . 33} .cocvvieccciiiieriiiiieii e eseee s s e e raee b
HONDA 2 HP engine assembled with pump (see details P. 36) v.uveeeeveeersiirressssnnneeseneonns
HONDA 9 HP engine with electric starter assembled with pump (see details p. 36} ..........
Tire 20.8 X B X TO - 4 PIY oot a e e e et e e e e et e e aesseeeestaaas
RIM TO X B X 4 wereiiiiiii it e e s s e e e e e e e sttt raseseseeesessssssssansannnotnss

e m oo RNNRNN=SONRNN =

o
k=]

SPACEN %" 0.0, X 1" 0.0, X 17 1 ceiviiiir it ee e st e reee v eeretesaesns s ersaes e s e reaeenas
TUMBUCKIES 202" 3 B0 ittt et eteerrr ettt res et e renaaereennssereesnion
LT 1 [= 3 TV - USRI

Base, hydraulic JACK ... e e e e e e e e onnns
Body, hydraulic JACK ....c.uviiiiiiii i s e et e e et s e v eeaaresenanss e e eaerrenreans

Pin for hydraulic JACK DOAY . .ccieiiiee it eeees e e e e e e e e s s e e s bas
Cylinder 2.5 X 4" STANGAIA .....ieiiiiiiiiiiiie it st e e e s ereereeeeenm e rreeessssoas

L OO
Cylinder 2" x 72" Ig (56€ details P. 32} ..iiiriiriiriiiieeiriiiee e s e eeiee s e et st s s sesassssassssrnesens
P-6200 bale ram frame . ....ooviieeeeeee s e ettt et e e e as
Ram extension SUPPOTT ... s s s e e s s s s e e e e e e e eeeseees e ssvmnns
PN L e ettt ——rtecen e aaateatetttarerrrrn et

Tension sPring 174" X 312" 18 ..icciiiiiiiiii i siiniiresi e s s e st v s eeseeertaresserersrrenees
DIAWDAT .1 oo et e e s e e e raaraeeter e enan
Drawbar PiN Loo. e e e e reae st bbb aeerennren s
HItCR PIN ClID coeeeiii e et e e e e e e e e s eeeererensssa s e s aeenenns
Bolt 72" NC x 1%" lg + nut & 10Ck WaShar.......uiiiieerieieiee it ersiseeeeseseneeesersnses aens
P-B200 MaIN TrAME 11iiiiieeicir it e e e e e et e e s et rrssaeerenaasssesnnsrrenaees

)
[
3
Ll
x
-
133
=
@,
(=]
3
_;_x._\.p]\_)_p...p._\d,p.—x....l_\Q).p_:MM_n_LAN—n...a_:NM_‘_A_a_\Aﬂ-.n_n_nMMNM



SILATUBE P-6200 ASSEMBLY (cont'd)

REF. PART # DESCRIPTION QTy
56 32028 Right bale guide (P-B200) .....iiiiiiiiiiiinrrer e e e s s ra e e e 1
57 32029 L0 I T T T T o o J 1
58 Std. e L T T A I U 1
59 Std. Bolt 7/168" NC X 1" 4 nut & 100K WaSHET .vuvveriiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeiesiseseiee e censearensenransnnsasas 4
60 32030 I = 1
61 32031 Hydraulic oil filter adaptor FSP107-TE DNN ....oiiiviiviiiiiiieersnirnisacies st iinesnsenscenensnens 1
62 32007 Paper filter K-2200T ... i e sas s e rb e r e en e enrnnbans 1
63 32033 L LI == T 1 1
64 32032 Drain PIUG J2 " oo e e et b aa e anntn e rranaaas 1
65 110-03451 T | =TT - L T N 1
66 Std. A Y o T o T o Tod €T S 0 N 1
67 32130 Compression spring 13/32" X 112" I . irireeeiiiii e e erenn s enr e s rra v s re e 1
68 32131 Locking device for SUPPOIt PIAte ........vviviivieverriiseisarieresrnraressssssessasssrensnsssensnsenssssrnsanss 1
69 Std. Bolt 3/8" NC x 2 3/4" Ig + nylon locknut & flat Washer .......viiiiiiiverciiiieiiesneensssieenns 2
70 32207 L€ 12 T o O SN 1
71 Std. Bolt 3/8" NC X 3" Ig + nylon [OCKNUL L. vviivveeievnreieeiiiiiiirassnssstsrenssssrsassssansssssnsensnssnsannss 1
72 32208 1 T T (5 PP 1
73 Std. Bolt 3/8" NC x 1 1/4" Ig + nylon 1ocknUt ... v s s v sn e s nen s 2
74 32209 Retaining plate for steering triangle ... e e e a e e e 1
75 Std. Bolt 5/16" NC x 2 3/4" Ig + nylon IoCKNUT ......eeiiii et r e v e 3
76 140-02901 Working lights retaining Plate ......covvriieirvie v er s s s b tas ban et s nnseneanssras opt.
77 110-04771 b 41T e I T PP opt.
78 150-00971 "U" bolt 378" NC 4+ 2 NVION [OCKNUE «.iuiiiiee i i eerensa e snssas st s nr s s sb it eaneans opt.
79 Std. 2 Bolts 5/16" NC X 4" Ig -+ nylon IoeKNUL ...cveeiiiiiiiiviivmrerr s issrsersa i rnesnssrsissassansenns opt.
80 110-04831 2 R T TE e Ta Lo ) o O OO U PRSP opt.
81 110-04841 2 Threaded rods for battery held down 4+ nylon locknut 3/8" NC and 7/16" NC .......cc...s opt.
82 130-065751 Battery hold dowWn ...c.vvreree e e e e e aarrean opt.
83 Std. Battery T2V-85408 ... ccovvrririverrieeerer i rrse e st rreatsanenrsrnrenssnrtrrnransrirrreantrene opt.
84 110-03511 (=TT oo T o o T g - 1T opt.
85 32228 2 teft flashers with license light ........ccovirvriiiri e e raeeras opt.
86 32229 b T g F -1 T TP opt.
87 110-03501 Right support For flasher ... e st a st r et eras opt.

-3




SILATUBE P-6300 ASSEMBLY

-24-



m

SILATUBE P-6300 ASSEMBLY (cont'd)

o
M

-
OO~ H W =

CTONNN AR DLAELLERLLEDRDDRDROWOMOWRWWRWOWWWRNRNRNONNMNMRNMNRNNMNRMNS 3 o a3 e e w2
OPRPWUN=_000NITRWN_Q0OONOARWUN20O0ONMORAWN=OWAODCTHWN—

PART #

32107
32108
Std.
25TRO8
D-60051
110-03441
32218
R-1555
PN-7.6015
32093
Std.

Std.
32232
32111

PN-20.58
R-1065
32218
32112
32113
32114
Std.
321156
321186
32117
32118
25TR04
110-03461
32019
20172
32216
32121
32122
Std.
32123
Std.
32124
Std.
32022
32198
Std
32008
32199
32024
DA3070-56
Std.
32217
32128
Std.
Std.
32014
Std
32165
130-04281
130-04271

DESCRIPTION aTy

ProTube SUPPOIT PIAtE ...oveceeiiine i r e e e e saa st erat e e s en e reennsreetassesnnssnnrenss
Safety locking mechanism for rear Wheels ..iiiiicceeer ittt ses e eereee s e e e e tersees s erens
Bolt %" NC x 34" 1g + nut & 1oCK WasShar ...ttt ceas s rnneemn s et senseennensens
Cylinder 2.58" X 8™ staNGard ......ivvviiiiiriiee ittt e rrn s rnnreena st reenrrnnensens
T T T R U
T | O L O SO
Hub H-2500 {S8 etails P. 38) coviuniirrieiiieiriiiietieiiirennsrensesesstessesersenrsensrerasssssteressins
T o G T
Tira 6.7 X 15 -6 ply + tube 7.8 X 15 TR-T5 1ivevneiiiiiiiiee e ierreeesssti e e s erenssnnsesstasessns
Pin for rear axle (P-B300} .....coiiiiiiiieiicrirer v s rrrrrsses st rer e s s e rrsesesate e reeransaaesertnrertes
Cotter PiN 5/32" X 112" I8 cevrriiiieiiceiiitnnrvvree i erres et e s e s s s s s s eeaaasattrremrrsrnnnsssssensnrs
Graase % "-28 FittING .ovveeeeeeiee i e e e et e e e e aen e een s
1 spool control valve SD4 modified {see details P. 35) ..cciiiiierreieeerrrrriieeeeriirrereesnessseees
6 spool control valve (8ee details P. 33} ivrviriiierreiiirrirenietitieer e srnerraeeensrstrvrtsrrsssrens
HONDA 2HP engine assembled with pump {see details p. 36} .iviiiiiiiiiinerr e rerreneearens
HONDA 2 HP engine with electric starter assembled with pump (see details p. 36) ..........
Tirg 20.5 X B X 10 - 4 PlY ceiriiriieieiiiiciee v et sera s s i e s b s s sesiasrenassat e renrrenrennn
RIM TO X B X B iiiiiiiiiiiiisi e irrrreereitreeere s sttt vernassssmasasben s tebassasanssstnnserrarrrnsnnrs
Hub H-2500 (e details P. 38) ..oiiiiie i erscase e s b e sna s s rr s st rennaeins
Spacer %" id. X 1" 0.0, X 1" I8 coenr i e e s e ara st e e an
Turnbuckles 202" 10 B0 2" L. et ettt eanar et enarnns
Castle MU 17 - B it s rr s e e e e et e et ettt et et e rnne e et rn s nn
COtter PiN B 32 X 2 i it c v e e s rrarenaa et et arnreaventtarrnen
Base, hydraulic JACK ... ...ccovvriiriiiiriin i ere s e s e e s s e e eenanrnns
Body, hydraulic JACK ... ....ccoiiiiiiiiii s ereet e e e s s e et e re e e anrennss
Pin for hydraulic JACK Base .........cciiiiiiiiiii i e riiie e e cese s s s re e e rnnseeenn s aeees
Pin for Rydraulic Jack BOOY oo s ee e e e v ettt s s essrennsenseseensetenrensnsnns
Cylinder 2.5 X 4" StaNUard . .....iiiiiiiie ettt e e st e e e e et e e e s e rrns
Front axle assembly (P-B300) ... .ccuiiiiiirr e e s
T T SO RR
Cylinder 2" x 72" 1g (382 details . 32) .uiiiiiviveiiiiiiiiie e irerasiiie s retssseseanssernssnssseneensnnen
P-B300 bale ram frAME .........iiiiiiiiicre e st e se e eae s s e et s e s e e saatsteen s
Ram exXteNSION SUPPOIT cuuii i s s e ransasaath st e reesvnsenrenrassrrsenesrns
o U e e s At ety r e as
Cotter PIN 3/16" X 124" 1g oot s r e sttt e s et e s e e ennsseanesnennrras
Ram extension SUPPOI SPIiNQ ....veeereeeererrirermesesernvessrnirreieseesseserameertniessersersssessnansees
L L= = T O O

(=]
=

_.;_;_\.pNNJ;di_pd_x...A(.o.p_\MN_n_n_nN_n_n_xMM_a_;_\_n_:._:_:_:_:NMMNr"_x_n_nm.pNNNN_logMNM—\

Bolt 5/8" NC x 3%" 1g + nuUt & 10CK WABNEN .. .iiieii e rri e er i reen e s
BRaM GUILE e e e s sa b e ve v rn e
Steering tHANGIE ... e i
Bolt 72" X 5" 19 4+ nylon IocknUE......ooiiiiii i
Tansion SPING 1 /a7 X 32 10 ittt etee s s e s s s aae s eneaenseernsnnssensasnns
B £ 1 o | O U
(] ¢ 1 o | 1 o T U PO
Hiteh PIN CliD B/ 32 L oiiiiiire it i s cienrar ettt h et raarassas bttt st s e nnrnn e senreassenrensnrennansns
Bolt 2" NC x 11" Ig + nut &UI0CK Washer ..o s r e s ra s ee s
P-B300 MAIN TTAIMIE ... iiiiiiiiiire i it e r e s s tae st rsrasrenrransrrassbnsssrasansnsens
Locking mechanism fOr JACK ......ciciriiiiniiiie e e e e s e e st e s aran s eras
Bolt 7/16" NC x 3" Ig + nut + lock washer + flat washer.......oo...coeviiiiiieee i
Bolt 5/8" NC x 212" 1g 4 NYION I0CKNUL .. iiieeet s cenirr st re s s s s esae s enns 1
TUINBUCKIE O Lo e st e e E s s a st rr e s en e vnnseenseasseensansnres
Bolt 5/8" NC 3 33" Ig + NYION I0CKNUL . .vuieiiiiiiein it eeer s vecncsstnsinetnee e et senerssrenensenss
Left bale guide (P-B300) ...t s s e e e ree s e b s e et aa it e e e e et rnn e eans
=Y o £ =T £ o O
e 1) s T Yoy (o T U



SILATUBE P-6300 ASSEMBLY (cont'd)

REF.

b6
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
80
91
92
93
24
95
96
97

PART #

32166
32029
Std.

Std.
32030
32031
32007
32033
32032
110-03451
Std.
32130
32131
32094
Std.
32210
Std.

Std.

3221
Std,
32212
Std.

Std.

Std.
32213
32214
32215
32209
Std.
32207
140-02901
110-04771
150-00971
Std.
110-04831
110-04841
130-05751
Std.
110-03511
32228
32229
110-03501

DESCRIPTION QaTyY

Right bale guide (P-B300) .cciii et e rre st s s e rr st et s eastaaarean
Ol FESIVOIT AP .vivvirasiiiniisiin ittt es s s aaees st enns s sers s s e ba e ssasssrenssebtsaaanasssnanenn
L T B i R
Bolt 7/18" NC x 1" + nut & T0CK Washer .. .....cciiiiiiiiiiieiecr et s v even s ene e en
I ] B T TR
Hydraulic oil filter adaptor FSPTO7-TE DNN ..ot eeer e s rsse s e ernnseas
Paper FHEEr K-Z2007 oo eee s i sttt e et as s s e ve s eseneennsemnsstssnnnenssen
Ol FEBEIVOIT .. et iiiiiriiirrentrr e e s r s e s e e rur e e e enrressretree sttt ee e bt verasaanestensbesnssrnnseensrens
[ T I o] (1o TR
RGN TEAN @XIE .. iiiiiiiiii i e st r s s s e s et ea st 0aatrn e e envenssennssnsennssnannrestnennns
NYION TOCKNUL 14" N L. i s r e s e s saee s es e vensenneasernnennsensernennes
Compression Spring 13/32" X 112" 1 .o s rr s e s e s s ean s s et anns
Locking device for support plate .......ciii e e e et eraa s eaees
LT o T T R R [
Bolt 3/8" NC x 1 1/4" Ig + nylon [0CKNUL c...iiieeeeee e rreirree s e eere s et s seassea reens
L 1= 1T o oo o R
Bolt 5/16" NC x 2 3/4" Ig + NYION IOCKNUE ...vviiiiiiiciiin i siess e eesesenssearsnsasensvverrnsenneess
Bolt 7/16" NC x 3/4" Ig + lock washer & flat Washer .......cvevvrriieieeeiiiieieiiern e enrrnnseres
€T o TR
Bolt 3/8" NC x 3" Ig + nNyIon IoCKNUL .. viuveiiiiiiriiii e ensrree e e s os e een s v envenenses
ATCR BIECE 11t i s e e e e e i e e n e e vesibas
Bolt /2" NC x 3 1/2" Ig + nylon I0CKNUT c1euiiiieesiiiieeiiie i v rse s st a e e an s et senennen
Bolt 5/8" NC X 4 1/2" Ig + nyion BOCKNUL ....uuiiei i crnciiias i enrse e rnee s e rr s e esans
Balt 1/2" NC x 1 1/27 Ig + nvion 10CKNUL ......oiuiieiiiciiiiiiciee e rene e eeaa e tine e rn s rens
TIEE cenuisirrenictrineietstnnsssnrensstrrttrsrstesasasssasentsnesersssssssnnssetssssssnssennassestnsennssssasssasnes 1
F o]y Ty = O 1
Support structure For ram gUIdE ... e e e aen reans 1
Retaining plate for steering trangle ........cccovvvi it e e en renas 1

2

1

PR ON=S = NWANPE DG aam o aaa s a -

Bolt 3/B" NC x 2 3/4" Ig + nylon locknut & flat Washer ...cc.ciivieivniiniirvesieesieeeneernsennnnes

€ 1T T T P OTORR

Working lights retaining Plate ... e et e ran s raan opt.
2 WOTKING IGhES oo e e et e st e bttt e e et e b e re vttt ennras nnen opt.
"U" bolt 3/8" NC 4 2 nYION TOCKNUL evuerieer ettt e emr e s nrerrnseassssnsannessen opt.
2 Bolts 5/16" NC X 4" Ig + NYION TOCKNUL «.veuiieniiviiiiiiiiiiiniisteiitiiisn e eensrnsserasesseerasasens opt.
B At Y SUDPOIE L1 it ittt reent e v et s eas s b rs et h st st e bt e e s e e e e et e re e ettt eran e opt.
2 Threaded rods for battery hold down + nylon locknut 3/8" NC and 7/16" NC .............. opt.
Battery DOl QOWN (. e s enernrsa e s s ar e et enntoast et e rarrarrrarntnnn opt.
Battery T2V B0 A i v et e e r ettt et e e ettt aaaen opt.
Left support for fAShEr ... e e e re e opt.
2 Left flashers with license [Ight . ... e rar e tere st e s e san s rransen opt.
b e 1L O T T £ U RN opt.
Right sUpport FOr flIasher .. e e e rr s een e aas opt.

=26 -



DETAIL OFARCH MODEL P-6200

REF,

A WON = - -

QTY CYL. POSITION #
123465 6

o)
G

CYL. POSITIONS

PART # DESCRIPTION
30210 CVliNder ..o et e
30218 CyliNder cvuviiiiiiiiiii e s e
L A B O [ o T
Std.  Bolt 5/8" NC x 2" Ig + nylon locknut.......ceeviviicivicniiiians
Std. Hair pin T8 e e e e
Std. T Ot
32038 LY=o 3T G T o oY
32039  StretCher arm o e
32040 =1 o] a1 g o o TP,

-27-

P =B N R -

TR N I -

-1

1

4
2
1

- 1 m

| == N B



DETAIL OF ARCH MODEL P-6300

Z
1
CYL. POSITIONS

REF. PART # DESCRIPTION QTY CYL POSITION #
12345 6
1 Std. LT T Ve PP 111111
2 K0 L B 041 T I T T - - - -1
2 B0HTB  CyliNer oo i ctree it e s s s e e a e e e n et v e sasantatens -1 - -1 -
2 10 I OV Tu T N - -11 - -
3 Std. L = 1T o T 7= O 4 4 4 4 4 4
4 321562 Loy (o LT - o 1T - - - - -
4 32153 STrEtChEE @ITN ceierii i e e s s re e e e b nneas -1 - - -
4 32184 SrefCher MM oo e e s e s s i s asasan s v e ribrans - -1 - - -
4 32155 =N (e T T oo T - - -11 -
4 32156 StretChEr A . e - - - - =1
5 32157 Stretcher arm guide ..o e 17 - - - -1
5 32158  Stretcher arm guide ... e e senensniebrens -1 - -1 -
b 32159 Stretcher arm gUIdE o e e e e e ees --11 - -
6 K 1O I o1 N B S U« P 111111
7 Std. Hitch pin clip /16" .o e, t11 111
8 321861 T B I TR t1T 1111



AUTOMATIC SYSTEM DETAIL

REF.

WO ~OS Wk = =

% JEET YU G W QU NI (. R G s —y
CLOO~NODOORWN-=-O

PART #

32139
32140
32141
Std.
32232
Std.
Std.
32144
32145
Std.
Std.
51435
51436
Std.
32146
32147
32148
32149
32150
321561
Std.

DESCRIPTION QTy
RO (P-B200) .. e e e e st e rr e et e anas 1t -
RO (P-8B300) 1ii i e et e e e v e s e e r e aans -1
(o o = TSP 2 2
Square head set SCrew 5/16" NC X %" 10 vvivriiiieieneeeeeeioranerisrernrerneenseensesns 2 2
1 spool control valve {SD4 modified) (see details p. 35} vvovvvveeeeeeineernererennss 11
Bolt M8 x 1.25 x 18mm Ig + 10CK WEShET .ccuvieiiiiiiiiiiii i eieeeeereneeaaenens 11
Flat head screw 10-24 UNC X 1" Ig + nylon [0CknUL .ee.eiviiiee i e e e e e 11
Flat washer 3/T6 (Drass) vviuiiceciriee i ser e s ri e een e e s s venessnessnsans 2 2
I T TR 1 1
ROI PN B/32" X 1 B/ I ceniinei e ettt e ere st etrtarenrensaas 1 1
NUL e N e e e st b et e rn e e st reasereaenss 1 1
L0 YT R | 1 1
Pin 2" @ x 1%" 1g + cottar pin 1/8" X 4" Ig veeevreniiiiiieeeeree e eeeerne et enns 11
ROI PN B/32" X Ja" g oiitiiitireiier e ee vttt e et e e s e e van e et ens 1 1
Valve actuator pin + 2 nut 5/16" NC + [ock Washer ...o..oeveveeiiviirecnrecneennns 1 1
RO (P-B200) .ouiiiiiiiiiiiiii e e et e e et e e e e eras 1 -
RO (P-B300) .oe e et e ey e eens -1
LoCk Washer 3/ 18" Lo et st e e e e e e e e e e eaan 1 1
Spool handle + 2 NUEMB X 1.25 vttt e e e e e eaaes T 1
SPOOl hAandIE SUPPOIT 1ueeniieicicir it e ee ettt rn s e s et s aneeneeeesensensenaenrenss 11
Bolt 5/16"NC x 2%2" Ig + nylon locknut & flat washer .......cocovvivevvnevennnnnn, 2 2

-29.



ARCH CYLINDER P-6200

O @ O (3 O O,
(8) (&) (9 @) (12
\\\\\\ \\\{ ; “_‘\‘i‘
)
! A i
MODEL LENGTH A /0 ON
30210 18" EI_T_D
30Z15 21" © ©
30217 23"
NO 0/
REF. PART # DESCRIPTION QTY CYLINDER #
30210 30Z15 30217
1 BU-334  Back-up ring 3/16" x 2 5/8™ X 3" .eoiiiviiiiiereeniiieeee o 2 2 2
2 OR-334  0-ring 3718 X 2 B/8" X 3" 1iiiiiiiiiiiiiiienrasenereeaseaeeaenenseneen 2 2 2
3 OR-018  O-ring 1/18"™ X 3/4" X 718" cvriieii it iirieieiis st st ae e ennen 1 1 1
4 PSP-334  O-ring "heavy duty” 3/16" X 2 B/B" X 3" 1icviiieeeeieciirnanens 1 1 1
5 OR-218  0-ring T/B" X 1T 114" X 1 112" ot eae e eeaen 1 1 1
6 BU-218  Back-up ring 1/8" x 1 1/4™ X 1 112" e 1 1 1
7 CR12330  Wiper 1/8" X 1 174" % 1 12" it annens 1 1 1
8 Std. N T - R | T 1 1 1
9 D-B000  Piston 3" di@l. .ccuivnverirreriiiiii i es s e s e e e e s e e e ens 1 1 1
10 D-8096  Cylinder body 3" for 30Z10 ...civiiiiiiiee i e e 1 - -
10 D-6097  Cylinder body 3" for 30Z715 .iuiciiiiiiriiiiiiiieeeeieaeieieenenearnrnees - 1 -
10 D-6098  Cylinder body 3" fOr 30Z17 .uivnviiiiiiiriiiir i erisessieenaens - - 1
1 D-6099 Piston rod 1 1/4" for 30Z10 and 30H10...eiiviiiieeeeceenns 1 - -
1 D-6100 Piston rod 1 1/4" for 30Z15 and 30H16 ..ccvvvevivnieieieeenenns - 1 -
1" D-6101 Piston rod 1 1/4" for 30217 and 30H17 ....vivivciiiievrenenen, - - 1
12 D-6093 Head 3" dia. ciiiiiiiiiiirie ettt a e eaeas 1 1 1
NI* 32204  Repair kit for cylinder 3" {includes # 1, 2,3, 4,5, 6, & 7) .... 1 1 1

NI= Not illustrated

-30-



ARCH CYLINDER P-6300

A
5 —
Pz

T RY

N

T

T T A [N ‘\\‘\I\'&\ N R ] ‘

S

i

Sy
Q W2 00 Q
A
MODEL LENGTH A

30H10 163%"

30H15 213%"

30H17 23%"
REF. PART # DESCRIPTION QTY CYLINDER #
30H10 30H15 30H17
1 BU-334 Back-up ring 3/16" X 2 B/8" X 3" iiiiiiveieiiiireir e 3 2 2
2 OR-334  0O-ring 3/16" X 2 5/8" X 3" ittt e ans a1 2 2 2
3 OR-018  O-ring 1/18" X 3/4" X 7/8" 11ttt e eer e 1 1 1
4 PSP-334  O-ring "heavy duty"” 3/16" X 2 B/8" X 3™ . iviiiivrvinrnineienienrnens 1 1 1
5 OR-218  O-ring 1/8" X 1 1/4" X 1 172" 1ot e 1 1 1
6 BU-218  Back-upring 1/8" X T 1/4" x 1 1/2" .. it 1 1 1
7 CR12330  Wiper 1/8" x 1 114" X 1 1 27 it 1 1 1
8 Std, UL 778" NF st e s s e 1 1 1
9 D-6000  PiSton 3" di@. .cvvvviviiiiieererrnenrrniaresssisissatarinariereseiensenses 1 1 1
10 D-6168  Cylinder body 3" for 30HT0 ..o 1 - -
10 D-6169  Cylinder body 3" for 30H 15 .. iiviiiiiiiiiirce e rrenenenens - 1 -
10 D-6170  Cylinder body 3" for 30H17 .o - - 1
11 D-6099  Pistonrod 1 1/4" for 30Z10 and 30HTO ..cc.ivvvvviiiviiiirrienenen, 1 - -
1 D-6100  Pistonrod 1 1/4" for 30Z15 and 30H15.....cocociviviiiiiiinininnns - 1 -
1 D-6101 Piston rod 1 1/4" for 30Z17 and 30H17 c.eiviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiennnn, - - 1
12 D-B093  Head 3" did. i.viveirrrireriiiiiiiinieeirearessnerensirerentreninsnsasnses 1 1 1
NI* 32204  Repair kit for cylinder 3" {includes #1, 2, 3,4, 5,6, & 7) .... 1 1 1

NI= Not illustrated

-31-



PUSHER CYLINDER # 20172

N.. B
| N M M T 0 N R ;\\‘\‘\\‘}\\‘2“ N

S
. .
NS
Vo I

- 80 3/8" -
REF. PART # DESCRIPTION QTYy
20172
1 BU-326  Back-up ring 3716 X 1 B5/8" X 2" 1iiiiiieciiiirieiuererenserensnencninieinrenesisannesrsrasses 2
2 OR-328  O-ring B/18™ X T B B X 2ttt iiiierriieraeseeererasantrassenesrers e enrasinesnnns 2
3 OR-0168  O-ring 1716 X B/B" X B/ 1errrriiiiii i niriirerare i rirencseseasaseeriensnrentnrsarssnnnnes 1
4 OR-218 O-ring 1787 X 1T HA" X T 1 2 i e e s s e e e et e e ennnas 1
b BU-218 Back-up ring 1/8" X T 1/4" X 1 172" i i e e s 1
6 L0 I e T o T I R Ot O I ¥ O I 1
7 Std. T 7 | I 1
8 D-6179 Cylinder DoAY 2" @ v e e 1
9 D-6172 Piston rod 1 1/4" @ for 20G72 & 20172 Lirvviiiiiiiiiiiiiii e ririssisie e smaas 1
10 D-6032 1= T I e U 1
11 D-6020 T3 e T 1
Ni#* 32203 Repair kit for cylinder 2" {includes # 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, & B) tiiiiiiiiineraeinreneeneinenareriss 1

NI = Not illustrated

-32-



6 SPOOL CONTROL VALVE # 32111

REF.

-
QWO b WK —

[ N QT QT S
DG AW =

PART #

32167
32071
32072
32073
32074
32078
32077
32078
32079
32080
32081
32082
32168
32085
32086
32087

CODE #

XKIT105211
3MOL315330
30TT213260
3ANE220210
3ANE120010

XKITO05000
4GUA115826
XV08105000
3CAP210370

4VIT605014

3XTAPB22150
3XTAP623170
3C01357000
3CU1210130
3XLEV105000
4VIT605035

DESCRIPTION

Spring ............

Plug........oo..e.
Valve housing .
Valve spool.....
Lever ....viieniens

-33-

................................................................

................................................................

................................................................

................................................................

................................................................

................................................................

................................................................

................................................................

...............................................................




1 SPOOL CONTROL VALVE # 32235 (sptstandaray

REF. PART # CODE #

1 32167 XKIT105211
2 32169 3MOL314341 270 ] o s O rrerarereranns 1
3 32072 30TT213260 Spring seat PUSHET ... v s b 1
4 32073 BANEZ20270  RiNQ veeeveerieiinistireieismmrersnre e ratresrenssesrnnsensessnssestosensrens 1
b 32074 JANETZ00T0  Seal ceirniciiiiieeeierr e eteess st e e ea e i sans s trasantarenssans 1
6 32236 Valve hOUSING «veeiieiiiiiniiisiiirae e e sanera e essen s enes 1
7 32171 AVITBO5018  Bolt MB X 18 coiiiiiici i v s et v sr et e e s eneneaas 2
8 32079 RO Y o O N = oo 1ot o T 1
9 32172 T DI B Lo T T 1 o T o= O T 1
10 32173 4VITB0BO3E  Bolt MB X 35 it ra et vss et s 1
11 32174 BANETT20T0  RiNG orericiiiiiiiiiiiiiii s r e ere e senesen e et en s s e nanes 1
12 32175 3ANET1090921 RiNG oo e 1
13 321786 3BOCT19T20  SPring retaiNEr cuevvvviieieeeieie e e ee e e e ia s ran e anns 2
14 32177 SMOLATO430 SPTiNg oiecieineecrarcraearareeesiasaisistaiarees s tsarasensenssensenrseansss 1
15 32077 AGUATIBO2E8  O-ring {T1271) ciriiiiiii e e et e e e ern e en s 1
16 32179 LT L 00 & 1o 1| 1 o T 1
17 32180 BCUTTT0100 Valve SPOO0..ciciiii i ieissisertssistineensnrenensesraearnreenne 1
18 32086 SXLEVTODO000  LBVET couiciieieiiirnriciiiresiii et e sessnseinsttsteensesssmenstsanersrnnnnns 1

-34 -



1 SPOOL CONTROL VALVE # 32232 sp4modsfieq

g,

9&“’

Qﬁ;@é@

REF. PART # CODE#  DESCRIPTION QaTy
1 32167 XKIT105211 Relief valve ..o e e e
2 32071 SMOL318330  SPING cuivniiniiiiin s ic ettt e s rrr v en e s e s rr s e e sarsnretrnrens
3 32072 30TT213260  Spring Seat PUSHET . ..ivieii i eerr e eerta s eberenen e senrs
4 32073 SANE220210  RiNG ticeieieeiiii et cea s s s e s s s s e s s e
5 32074 SANET200T0  Seal..euiiuiiiiiiiiiiniiiaiiirimes s titttiserrrrase e srenaenseternsenssnnnes
6 32233 Valve housing ....cicviiiiiiiiiiiiiiia e e e e e
7 32077 AGUATTEI26  O-TiNG coarvreririiiininrerirasiisrnrrmnrrasrasenserrmsrenaerraeseerssesmrnneannnas
8 32182 4SFE204762  Ball 4.7682 ..o s e e eae e b e
9 32183 4SFE209525  Ball 9.525 .. o

10 32184 4VITB0B050  Bolt M5 X BO 1iiiiiiiiiiiiiriii s it e rrr e s rre e e nemnemeeas
11 32079 BCAP2T0370  ENGCAD .cicvieiiniimimrrrsrarsnrrnrensrsssnnsaersnnssnsensaaasrrsriierernnens
12 32185 BSPET112030  SPACET ivvvrerierreeer s renrmssrnirsrasen st rrarenesissurnerarsrnrnnenseres
13 32186 3BUS221271  BUSHING ..uciiiiirinii e erin e s s sre s bt st b s mse s e s ranenbe e
14 32187 BCAP220331 Gl tiriiiieieiiae e e et e re et s e e
15 32188 SMOLZ20828B0  SPMING covririiiirieirriisirssasrrer s rsteriratstissssansessnnerssrnnsnssss
16 32189 BPERTIBETT  PiN i e a s aa e
17 32234 SPIING cinieii e
18 32191 3BOCTI19130  BuUShINg coovv i e s s s e e e
19 32192 3DIS121035  AlUMINiUM SPACET «viiviiesiiiiiiiiisiiivnrrerraietrrarea et resenrerrnannnes
20 32103 BCUTTI0T120  SP00l e e a e
21 32086 BXLEVTOB000 LoVl ittt iis e s r s s san e n s e senesnsrasen e s e e meras
22 32087 AVITBO5035  Screw MB X 35 i rre e e ee e e

-35-




ENGINE ASSEMBLY WITH PUMP

REF.

—
OO~ WN ==

NRA N NRK = w3 33
P WN 220 OWOSNIMT B WN =

PART #

32230
32231
32133
32134
32136
32136
Std.

Std.
32002
Std.

Std.

Std.
32104
321956
Std.
321986
Std.

Std.

Std.
180-00201
Std.

Std.
11000591
110-00581
11000581

DESCRIPTION QTY SILATUBES

P-6200

Engine HONDA SHP ... e e e
Engine HONDA 9HP with electric starter......c.cocvviniiiiiiininncenrancnens,
Flexible coupling 1" & ...oooviriiniiiiniiiiiii e e
Flexible coupling ....coocovvmiiiiiiiiiiici s e
Flexible coupling J2" @ ..ooviiiriiicccccrir e e e
Mounting flange ..o et e
Bolt 3/8" NC x 1" Ig + lock washer.....cceceiiiiiiiiiiiciccice e,
Bolt 5/16™ NC x 3/4" Ig + lock washer ....cc..ooivvviiiciicicce e,

WoodriHf Key 178" e e
Socket set screw 5/16" NC x 1/2" i
Square key 1/4" X1 /2" Ig.icviiiiiiciiiiiiiinni i e
Upper motor mounting plate ..ovvivviiiniiiiini e eeeees
ANti-vibration SUDPOIES .. v ecaniicii e e ere e e
Bolt 5/16" NC x 1" Ig + nylon locknut & flat washer ........ccccceeeiininnnn
Lower motor mounting plate ..ovveiiviii i e e
Bolt 3/8" NC x 1" Ig + nylon locknut .......cceeieiiiiiiiiiirrree s
Bolt 3/8" NC x 1%" 1g + nylon locknut....coiiiiiiiiiiiie e
Bolt 3/8" NC x 134" lg + nylon locknut & flat washer .........ccccceenvinnns
Sliding NGING MOURL ..iu e e e e nern et e
Carriage bolt 3/8" NC x 1" Ig + nylonlocknut .....c.c.coiiiiiiiiiciiniiiciinnnnne
Rl pin 178" X 1" 19 oiiiiie i e
Slide handle . vv v i e e s

P-6300

1

. opt.

S S RNRRNNNO D2 SN2 S



HUB HI1000

FRONT HUB FOR P-6200

REF. PART # DESCRIPTION
1 Std.  Cotter pin 3/18" X 1 T 2" o i e e
2 B30T9  DUST CAP 1.073 B, ittt et et e s e s s e a s n ey
3 B3020  Castle nUL 1" NF .. e s rr e e re e ra e s v e e anes
4 53021 Qil seal N0. CRB23B96 .....ivvviiiiiiiiiniier s r s s e s e rasar s v e nen s
b 53022 Roller bearing Timken: cone no. L44643 ... ..ot e eeie s ee
6 53023  Roller bearing Timken: cup No. LA4BT0 ... ..ccoiiiiiii e e e e e
7 B3024  RimM SCIEW T/ 2 ittt et ar e a et e eaan i n e
8 53025  Hub only H1000 ... e e

-37.




HUB H2500

REAR HUB FOR P-6200 & FRONT AND REAR HUB FOR P-6300

REF.

—

=S OO SLWN =

PART #

Std.
53019
51629

Std.
530568
53023
53024
530569
51416
51416
51535

DESCRIPTION

Cotter pin B/32" X 1 172"t e e e
Dust cap D-T000 1,97 3" B et rrrrecn e rrnreenenerasnva s e en s
Castle nut 1" NF X 9/16" thick ...c.ovviiiiiiii i e e e
Flat washer 17 (o rree i ce s s s et et re e narennem e eas
Roller bearing Timken: cone no. L44B49 .......coiiiriiiiiiiivrrrrresenies
Roller bearing Timken: cup no. L446T0 ..t rnimra e eee
Rim screw /2" i e
Hub only H2B00 ... s e s e
Roller bearing Timken: cup no, LM485T0......coviiiiiiiiiniiiincr e,
Roller bearing Timken: cone no. LM48548 .......ccoiviiiiiieciiinive e,
il seal NO. CRIT7ATG it e b bt raens

-38-



D

HYDRAULICSYSTEM

@

9;9

]

ﬁw M_H____ml®




HYDRAULIC SYSTEM (cont'd)

REF.

C WO~ WK -

21
22
22
23
24
24
25
26
27
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
34
35
35
36

PART #

D-18088
Std.
D-18089
32111
D-8668
Std.

Std.

Std.
32002
D-8727
D-18090
D-18091
D-18092
D-8678
D-18093
Std.
30Z10
30H10
30216
30H156
30217
30H17
D-8723
D-18094
D-86875
190-00001
D-8676
D-8760
D-18086
Std.
D-8724
D-18097
Std.
D-8673
D-18098
D-18099
D-18100
D-8674
D-18101
Std.

Std,
25TRO8
Std.
190-00611
D-18102
D-18095
D-8664
D-8751
D-18103

aTy

P-6200 P-6300

DESCRIPTION
Hose %" x 79" lg + 2 fittings BUT08 .....cvvevii i venas 1
Fitting 9310 8 X B i e e e 2
Hose 12" x 140" Ig + 2 fittings BUTO0B .....coiiiiiiiicir e 1
6 spool control valve (see details page 33} ..oivioviviiiiiiee e 1
Hose 12" x 38" Ig + 2 fittings BUTOB .c.ce it eee 1
B R 02 02 I < TN 1
Straight female pipe to male pipe 2" C3069 X 8 ....cvviiveiiiirieeeerenn, 1
Plug 2" €315 X B ..ottt e re s s ee s 1
Two stages 4/171 hydraulic PUMP .....coviiniveiei e rere e 1
Low pressure hose 1" X 118" 10 i e s e e e 1
Low pressure hosSe 1" X 123" [g .. iiicii it e vie v veeras e absbacteenen -
Hose 3/8" x 37" Ig + 2 fittings BUTOB8 ..o eea e 2
Hose 3/8" x 45" Ig + 2 fittings BUT06 ......cc.oiiirivi it ennanes -
Hose 3/8" x 110" Ig + 2 fittings 6UT06 ....ccoovviiiiiiiiirrc e e 2
Hose 3/8" x 125" Ig + 2 fittings BUTO06 ..vevveveiiiiii v e -
"TY 378" C3709 X B ieniiiiiniiiiiiii e e e s e 8
Cylinder 3" x 10" stroke {see details page 30} .cuivviriieiiiiiiiii e eneieniees 2
Cylinder 3" x 10" stroke (see details page 31) .vvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiereniae -
Cylinder 3" x 15" stroke (see details page 30) .....cccvvimreeiviiniiiien e 2
Cylinder 3" x 15" stroke (see details page 31) .ivvicvviiiiieneeieniininir e -
Cylinder 3" x 17" stroke (see details page 30) .......vcviviriirvecrneienerrranns 2
Cylinder 3" x 17" stroke (see details page 31} ..c..cooiviniiiiinrceeicr e, -
Hose 3/8" x 19 %" Ig + 2 fittings BUT06 .....ccoovi i e 1
Hose 3/8" x 26" Ig + 2 fittings BUTOB ..vivvvivviviriicieiiiiiiin e eseeasrenn e -
Hose 3/8" x 31" Ig + 2 fittings BUTO0B8 ..coviiiiiri e e 2
Hose 3/8" x 48" Ig + 2 fittings BUT08 .i.ciiiiiiiiiiciicircc e -
Hose 3/8" x 58" Ig + 2 fittings BUTO06 .....c.coiiiiiervrvninn e 2
Hose 3/8" x 64" Ig + 2 fittings BUT06 ....ccccevviniiiniiiriieic e eaeenes -
Hose 3/8" x 11" Ig + 2 fittings BUTOB ..o iiiiiriie i e eeaes 1
FItting @405 BX6 .1uvuiivrirriavrireieiiieimiiieisrirarrerierinintsrsrerrrarcrarsrssnrnees 18
Hose 3/8" x 22" Ig + 2 fittings BUTOB ..vvvvervriiniiiiiiiini s ceen i renes 1
Hose 3/8" x 29" Ig + 2 fittings BUT06 .....vviiviiii v e e -
Close nipple 3/8" C3089 X 8 .1.iicvireiirrireirrsisasesrenrsrsnraesisresenrceniosns 2
Hose 3/8" x 43 %" Ig + 2 fittings BUTOB ......cvvirvriviniiiii s 1
Hose 3/8" x 49" Ig + 2 fittings BUT08 ...couiiiv i veeera e -
Hose 3/8" x 12 %" Ig + 2 fittings BUT06 ... 1
Hose 3/8" x 62" Ig + 2 fittings GUTO0B .......oiiiiiiiiiiciicicnc i cvevaie e 1
Hose 3/8" x 123" Ig + 2 fittings 6UT06 .....c.oiiiiviiiiii e 2
Hose 3/8" x 144" Ig 4 2 fittings BUT006 ......ccoovviiiiivivin i e -
Street elbow 3/4" 90° C3409 X 12 ..ot e e 1
Paper filter 32007 + hydraulic oil filter adaptor 32031 .....ccccvivviiiinnnnn.. 1
Fitting 9205 BX12 ...iiiiiiciiiiii i et e e i e e ey ar e 1
Cylinder 2 1ot X B i e 2
Street elbow 3/8" 902 C3409 X B ...ccceieiiiiircicirennr e s e 2
Hose 3/8" x 52" Ig + 2 fittings BUTO0B ..cveivvieiiieiiiiii e e e, 1
Hose 3/8" x 3B 12" Ig + 2 fittings BUT06 ...ooiiiiiiiiircc e, 2
Hose 3/8" x 42" |g + 2 fittings BUTOB .....vviiivieiii e e e -
Hose 3/8" x 154" Ig + 2 fittings BUT06 ....ooivviiiiiiiiiiiiii e, 2
Hose 3/8" x 166" Ig + 2 fittings 6UT06 ......ccovviviiiiiicenreeicnn e -
Hose 3/8" x 60" Ig + 2 fittings BUTOB ..ccniniiiiiiicccc e 1

-40-

A_.._‘IN,_‘Im"""h)lhaldlMIBJ!MImN’IN’I_‘I--‘-‘dddddmd

s NNy W NN AR



HYDRAULIC SYSTEM (cont'd)

REF. PART # DESCRIPTION QTY
P-6200 P-6300

36 D-18104  Hose 3/8" x 66" Ig + 2 {fittings BUTOB ......ocovviiiivii i eanee - 1
37 2BTRO4  Cylinder 2 1o X 4 (i s s s s s e en s e e ean 1 1
38 20172 Cylinder 2" x 72" stroke (see details page 32) c..cvecviieiir i e 2 .2
39 Std.  Fitting 9255 BX6 ..eiviviiiiiiiiiii e 2 .2
40 D-8964  Hose 3/8" x 158" Ig + 2 fittings BUTO8 ....coiriivirviniriiiinieince e ienenserinns 1 .-
40 D-18106  Hose 3/8" x 168" Ig + 2 fittings BUTOB ....civiiiiniiiriieniiiiiies e sssissnnns - a1
11 D-8965  Hose 3/8" x 164" Ig + 2 fittings BUTOB ......ovv i 1 .-
41 D-18106  Hose 3/8" x 170" Ig + 2 fittings GUTOB .......oiiiiiiiiiii v e renenenas - L
42 D-18107 Hose 3/8" x63"ig + 2 fitings BUTOB ...t e 1 .1
43 D-18108 Hose 3/8" x 68" ig + 2 fitings BUTOB .....ivvvivsiiiiineiniererenerenrnsceaereninsnes 1 1
44 D-8986 Hose %" x 53" Ig + 2 fittings BUTOB ... s e 1 1
45 Std.  Fitting 95710 BXB 1viviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii it e e e 1 1
46 Std.  Fitting 9518 BXB iniiiii i s ver et ere e e anra v ra e 2 ... 2
47 Std.  Fitting 93715 BXB ..eniiiiiiiriiie e e e b a e 12 ...12
48 Std. FItting 9365 BXB iviiiiiiiiiiiiiiia i e e 1T .01
b0 32110 1 spool valve SD4 modified {see details page 3B} vivvvveniiiiiviiniiiiieneann, 1 1
51 D-B986 Hose 1/2" x 53" Ig + 2 fittings BUTO0B ......oiviiiiiiiiini s eeaa e 1 .-
51 D-8757 Hose 1/2" x 57" Ig + 2 fittings BUT0B ......oovviiiiiiiiirrn i rr e eenees - 1

-41 -




HYDRAULIC STEERING OPTION

|“|W|||IU
©, Vel I
q 27 i
" il it
=H IR
4 HHHEN
® O—1F THHH NI
; @ HHHEE
IR EL e S A
= JIRN. JebLLG J i —m
A T[R [ 7CITT
A |
N
[ o
o O ¢ PUMP
[ I
——
REF. PART # DESCRIPTION QTy
1 32137 LU T T ) o o= 1= P
2 Std.  Fitting 6407 B8 (i1t e e e e s et e e an e en
3 Std. Fitting 8315 Bx8 (supplied on 6 spool valve) ......coooiiiiiiiiiririisn e sierren s ras
4 Std.  Fitting 9385 BXB .cuuicniiiiiiiiiiiiieri e st e res e e e
5 32235 1 spool valve SD4 standard (see details page 34} c.oooiiiiiiiiciirs e e
6 Std.  Fitting 95715 BXB ..iriniiiiii i et e et et eanas
7 Std.  Fitting 9355 BB civvivrirr i e e e e
8 25TRO8 Cylinder 212" X 8" StroKE ...vivyiiiiirinivvieievarnsnenererrrtr e iiisrtvavasereestrnvresrens
9 Std.  Fitting 9405 BX6 ..oeinriiiiie i ceer et st e et nrras
10 D-8985  Hose 3/8" x 138" Ig + Z fittings BUT06 ...ocviviiieere e e e e
11 D-18085  Hose 3/8" x 122" Ig + 2 fittings BUTOB6 ....oeviiiiiiiiiiiii s vir v ra e en v e e
12 Std. Flat washer 5/16" {Use existing screws on 6 spool valve} ........cocvciiiiciiiiinnneen
13 Std. Bolt /16" NC X 2" Ig + nylon [0CKINUL v..vvvverrnvarrrrarissiriiniistrermnsarernrerirennveses

-42 -



ELECTRIC CIRCUIT

WORKING LIGHTS
Al |||.
©
REF, PART # DESCRIPTION
1 32237  SWItCh ON-OFF .ot e e rrer e e rn e e et e e e b ranns
2 130-04481 LT o 11T o]« o] o
3 Std. FUSE TOA Lo e st e e s e e e s rr e v a b r e n bt e
4 Std. Batiery 12V-B40A 1 iriuriiiiiriiriirireriiiiisrsirasssssssnstrtrsessssssensnrrsassreras
5 TT0-04771  WOorking IghtS ovninie i e s e s s s e s e e emean st e essesesnnsnses
ROAD LIGHTS
- ?(EEI_EOW PARKING LIGHT
' - RED LEFT TURN
= - CREEN BRAKES
a < THITE RIGHT TURN
GREEN ~ | [-C — GROUND
RED  ~JH
BROWN ~ ] /@
REF. PART # DESCRIPTION
1 32228  Left red flashers with licanse light ........coovceviiriiieniiiie e
2 32229  Right red flashers .ot e e rrer s e e r s v e e ian
3 110-03761 3 conductors cable with terminal 173" Ig .ovvv i
3 110-03601 3 conductors cable with terminal 204" Ig ..cvveeviee i
4 110-03591 b conductors cable with terminal 288" Ig ..c.ociviiiiiirirririiee e erenreaeniaes

-43 -

|

= NN P200 (5
¢ N N P-G300 =&

1
—_ =5




TORQUE CHART

TORQUE SPECIFICATION TABLE

Thread UNC and UNF || Grade 2 O Grades € () () |Grades* £y GO
Bolt size Torque Torque Torque
Pound feet |Newtonmeters| Pound feet |Newtonmeters| Pound feet |Newton meters
Inches mm min. max. min. max. min max. min, max, min. max. min, max,
1/4 6.35 5 6 6.8 8.13 9 11 12.2 14.9 12 15 16,3 30.3
516 7.94 10 12 136 16.3 17 20.5 23.1 218 24 29 325 393
3/8 0.53 20 23 27.1 312 35 42 47.5 57.0 45 54 61.0 73.2
7116 11,11 30 35 40.7 47.4 54 o4 73.2 86.8 70 84 949 1139
172 12.70 45 52 61.0 70.5 80 96| 1085 1302 110 132 1492 179.0
9/16 14,29 65 75 88.1 1016 110 132 | 1492 179.0 160 192 | 217.0 2604
5/8 15,88 95 105 128.7 1423 150 180 | 2034 244.1 220 264 | 2983 3580
3/4 19.05 150 1851 203.3  250.7 270 324 | 366.1 4393 380 456 | 5153 6183
78 22,23 160 200 | 2168 271.0 400 480 | 5424 6509 600 720 | 813.6 9763
1 2540 250 300 | 3388 406.5 580 696 | 786.5 94338 900 1080 | 1220.4 1464.5
11/8 25,58 - - - - 800 880 | 1084.8 1193.3 1280 1440 | 1735.7 1952.6
11/4 31.75 - - - - 1120 1240 | 1518.7 16814 1820 2000 | 2467.9 27120
13/8 34.93 - - - - 1460 1680 | 1979.8 2278.1 2380 2720 | 3227.3 3088.3
1172 38.10 - - - - 1940 2200 | 2630.6 2983.2 3160 3560 [4285.0 48274
* Thick nats must be used with grade 8 bolts.
- Grade 4T O @ Grade 7T @ Grade 8T @
Yt
°z E E Torque Torque Torque
Ny <
2 E 2 Pound feet |Newtonmeters | Poundfeet |Newtonmeters| Poundfeet |Newtonmeters
¥
min. max. min. max, min, max. min. max., min, max. min. max.
M6 UNC 1.00 36 58 49 7.9 5.8 94 79 12.7 7.2 10 9.8 13.6
M8 UNC 1.25 7.2 14 0.8 19 17 22 23 20.8 20 26 27.1 352
MI1Q UNC 1.5 20 25 271 339 34 40 46.1 54.2 38 46 51.5 62.3
Mi2 UNC 1.75 28 34 37.9 46.1 51 59 69.1 79.9 57 66 712 89.4
M14 UNC 2.0 49 56 66.4 75.9 81 93| 109.8 126 96 109 | 130.1 147.7
M16 UNC 2.0 67 77 90.8 1043 116 130 | 157.2 176.2 129 145 1748 196.5
M18 UNC 2.0 88 1060 | 119.2 136 150 168 | 2033 2276 175 194 | 237.1 2629
M20 UNC 2.5 108 130 | 1463 1762 186 205 252 27718 213 249 | 288.6 3374
M8 UNF 1.0 12 17 16.3 23 19 27 259 36.6 22 3 20.8 42
M10  UNF 1.25 20 29 27.1 39.3 35 47 474 63.7 40 52 54.2 70.5
Mi2 UNF 1.25 31 41 42 55.6 56 68 75.9 92.1 62 75 84 1016
MI4 UNF 1.5 52 64 70.5 86.7 90 106 122 1436 107 124 145 168
MI16 UNF 1.5 69 83 935 1125 120 138 | 162.6 187 140 158 | 189.7 2141
M18 UNF 1.5 100 117 136 1585 177 199 | 2398 269.6 202 231 | 2737 313
M20 UNF 1.5 132 150 | 1789 203.3 206 242 | 279.1 3279 246 280 | 3333 3916

Use the above torques when special torque is not given.
NOTE: These values apply to fasteners as received from supplier, dry, or when lubricated with normal engine oil. They do

not apply if extreme pressure lubricants are used.

-44 -




WARRANTY

PRONOVOST warrants this product to the initial
purchaser for the period of one year from the date of
purchase against defects in materials and
workmanship.

We will replace or repair defective parts free of charge
if they are returned to our plant in St-Tite, Quebec,
Canada.

Transportation charges are the responsibility of the
customer. This warranty is not transferable.

Tires and gasoline engine are covered by the
manufacturers of these items.

AllPRONOVOST spare parts purchased are covered
by a three (3) month warranty.

This warranty becomes void and nul if the equipment
is modified, breaks down as result of an accident, if
not operated according to manufacturer’s
recommendations, damaged by negligence or if
maintenance has not been carried out as specified.

Our obligation is limited to the replacement or repair
of the defective part. PRONOVOST accepts no
responsibility for direct or indirect consequential
damages of any kind.

-45-









Ce manuel est aussi disponible en frangais.
Veuillez téléphoner.

[RoNovosT]

INNOVATION - EXCELLENCE

LES MACHINERIES PRONOVOST INC.
260, route 159,
Saint-Tite, Quebec, Canada, GOX 3HO

Tel.: {418) 365-756b1, Fax: (418) 365-7954



	#1500 to #1595
	Return to silatube index
	P-6200
	P-6300
	DETAIL ARCH P-6200
	DETAIL ARCH P-6300
	AUTOMATIC SYSTEM DETAIL
	ARCH CYLINDER P-6200
	ARCH CYLINDER P-6300
	20I72
	32111
	32235
	32232
	ENGINE ASSEMBLY WITH PUMP
	HUB (H1000)
	HUB (H2500)
	HYDRAULIC SYSTEM
	HYDRAULIC STEERING OPTION
	ELECTRIC CIRCUIT
	Following year
	Previous year

